

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT
of PENNSYLVANIA

No. 21 WDA 2023

IN RE: SEALED ARREST WARRANT
PURSUANT TO PA. R. CRIM. P. 513.1

INITIAL BRIEF OF MEDIA INTERVENORS

On Appeal from the December 14, 2022 Opinion and Order of the
Court of Common Pleas of Westmoreland County

Paula Knudsen Burke
Pa. Bar ID No. 87607
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
P.O. Box 1328
Lancaster, PA 17608
(717) 370-6884
pknudsen@rcfp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
DECISION UNDER REVIEW	2
SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
QUESTIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Court of Common Pleas erred in denying Media Intervenors’ motion to intervene.....	15
II. The Court of Common Pleas erred in denying Media Intervenors’ motion to unseal.	17
A. The strong presumption of access attaches to the docket, judicial records, and proceedings in this case and in Lam.	17
1. Dockets are presumptively public.....	18
2. Arrest warrant information is presumptively public.	19
3. The remaining filings and proceedings are presumptively public.....	20
B. The strong presumption of access to judicial records and proceedings in this case is not overcome.	20
1. The trial court erred in sealing the dockets.	22
2. The trial court erred in sealing the arrest warrant information.....	29
3. The trial court erred in sealing the remaining filings.....	31

III. To the extent any continued sealing is necessary, such sealing must be narrowly tailored and supported by specific, on-the-record findings..... 32

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.A. v. Glicker</i> , 237 A.3d 1165 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2020).....	1
<i>Ayala v. Speckard</i> , 131 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Cap. Cities Media, Inc. v. Toole</i> , 483 A.2d 1339 (Pa. 1984).....	1, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Buehl</i> , 462 A.2d 1316 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1983).....	22, 31, 32
<i>Commonwealth v. Curley</i> , 189 A.3d 467 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Fenstermaker</i> , 502 A.2d 181 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1985).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Fenstermaker</i> , 530 A.2d 414 (Pa. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Hayes</i> , 414 A.2d 318 (Pa. 1980).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Herman</i> , 161 A.3d 194 (Pa. 2017).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Long</i> , 922 A.2d 892 (Pa. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Selenski</i> , 996 A.2d 494 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010).....	3, 13, 17, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Upshur</i> , 924 A.2d 642 (Pa. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 924 F.3d 662 (3d Cir. 2019)	30
<i>In re Cendant Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>In re M.B.</i> , 819 A.2d 59 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003).....	21, 29, 31
<i>In re State-Record Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1990)	25, 28
<i>Kurtzman v. Hankin</i> , 714 A.2d 450 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998).....	3
<i>Larock v. Sugarloaf Twp. Zoning Hr’g Bd.</i> , 740 A.2d 308 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1999)	16
<i>Miller v. Indiana Hosp.</i> , 16 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	21
<i>PG Publ’g Co. v. Commonwealth</i> , 614 A.2d 1106 (Pa. 1992).....	22, 30
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	22, 31, 32
<i>Schriner v. Schaffhauser</i> , No. 1762 MDA 2012, 2013 WL 11261854 (Pa. Super. Ct. June 18, 2013).....	3
<i>United States v. Criden</i> , 675 F.2d 550 (3d Cir. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 63 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 1995)	22

<i>United States v. Korbe</i> , No. 09-CR-0056, 2010 WL 11527423 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 8, 2010).....	33
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 123 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 1997)	13, 17
<i>United States v. Valenti</i> , 987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993)	18, 23, 25, 28
<i>Wartluft v. Milton Hershey Sch. & Sch. Tr.</i> , No. 16-CV-2145, 2019 WL 5394575 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 22, 2019).....	32
Statutes	
1 Pa. C.S. § 1922	28
42 Pa. C.S. § 742	1
Other Authorities	
204 Pa. Code § 213.81	18
44 Pa. Bull. 245 (Jan. 11, 2014)	9, 27, 28
Case Search, UJS, https://ujportal.pacourts.us/CaseSearch	8, 24
<i>FAQ: Limited Jurisdiction Courts in Pennsylvania</i> , AOPC (Aug. 17, 2015), https://perma.cc/N38R-H36Q	27
Jeff Stitt, <i>Hearing Slated on Motion to Unseal Shooting Case Records</i> , Mon Valley Independent (Nov. 30, 2022), https://perma.cc/V5VK-GDFG	6
Jon Andreassi, <i>Charges Filed Under Seal in Rostraver Shooting</i> , Observer-Reporter (Nov. 11, 2022), https://perma.cc/G7WH-A6R7	6
Jon Andreassi, <i>Media Organizations Move to Unseal Court Records in Rostraver Shooting</i> , Observer-Reporter (Nov. 23, 2022), https://perma.cc/P2ED-Z36U	6

Jon Andreassi, <i>Superior Court Considers Appeal on Sealed Court Records</i> , Observer-Reporter (Jan. 11, 2023), https://perma.cc/4E58-X8YR	6
Jon Andreassi, <i>Suspect in Custody After Fatal Rostraver Shooting</i> , Observer-Reporter (Nov. 9, 2022), https://perma.cc/6GUK-XQPW	6, 9, 10
Kristie Linden, <i>Continuance Granted in Shooting Case</i> , Mon Valley Independent (Dec. 20, 2022), https://perma.cc/4JJQ-WKWF	6, 11
Kristie Linden, <i>Officials Remain Secretive in Murder Case</i> , Mon Valley Independent, Nov. 18, 2022, at A1, https://perma.cc/P8D5-J4TZ)	6, 9
Mike Jones, <i>Indonesian Man Killed in Rostraver Shooting Laid to Rest in Homeland</i> , Observer-Reporter (Nov. 15, 2022), https://perma.cc/GFV3-PEPY	6, 10
Mike Jones, <i>Preliminary Hearing Delayed for Suspect in Rostraver Township Killing</i> , Observer-Reporter (Dec. 20, 2022), https://perma.cc/2NDS-8TE3	6
Mike Jones, <i>Sources: Rostraver Shooting Victim, Suspect Had Business Ties</i> , Observer-Reporter (Nov. 19, 2022), https://perma.cc/TF5Q-QTYD	6
Mike Jones, <i>Suspect Revealed in Case Involving Fatal Rostraver Township Shooting</i> , Observer-Reporter (Nov. 16, 2022), https://perma.cc/4EG7-YPCJ	6, 9
Pa. R. App. P. 313	1
Pa. R. Civ. P. 2327.....	16
Pa. R. Civ. P. 2329.....	16
Pa. R. Crim. P. 513.1	<i>passim</i>
Westmoreland County Prison Inmate Locator, https://apps.co.westmoreland.pa.us/prison/PrisonInmates/inmatesearch.html (last accessed Jan. 20, 2023).....	10
